

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Third Legislature

CHAP. 135

Sec. 7. School funds withheld from delinquent municipalities. When any state tax assessed upon any city, town or plantation remains unpaid such city, town or plantation is precluded from drawing from the state treasury the school funds set apart for such city, town or plantation, so long as such tax remains unpaid.

Sec. 8. War bond sinking fund; special provision. During the fiscal year ending June thirty, nineteen hundred twenty-nine, in so far as the redemption of bonds provided for through the operation of paragraph "third" of an act relative to the War Bond Sinking Fund enacted by this legislature has been otherwise accomplished, said War Bond Sinking Fund mill shall not be applied to the purposes of said paragraph "third."

Approved April 16, 1927.

Chapter 135.

An Act to Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of the Government and for Other Purposes for the Year from July First, Nineteen Hundred and Twentyseven to June Thirtieth, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-eight.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriations July 1, 1927 to June 30, 1928. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves of the legislature requiring the payment of moneys from the state treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government and for other purposes, for the current fiscal year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, and except where otherwise specially provided, the governor with the advice of the council, is hereby authorized at any time prior to the thirty-first day of December, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight to draw his warrant on the state treasurer for the same.

ADJUTANT GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT

For salary, twenty-five hundred dollars	\$2,500.00
Chapter 79, P. L. 1921.	
For military fund, eighty-six thousand eight hundred dollars	86,800.00
Chapter 174, Sec. 50, P. L. 1923.	
For armory rentals, twenty thousand dollars	20,000.00
Chapter 174, Sec. 52, P. L. 1923.	
For publication of G. A. R. records, three hundred dollars	300.00
Chapter 32, P. & S. Laws 1919.	

CHAP. 135

ATTORNEY GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT

For salary and clerk hire, sixteen thousand dollars Chapter 117, Sec. 8, R. S., Chapter 107, P. L. 1923.	\$16,000.00
For general office expenses, three thousand dollars Chapter 107, P. L. 1923.	3,000.00
For arrest and apprehension of criminals, seven thousand five hundred dollars Chapter 229, P. L. 1919.	7,500.00
BANK COMMISSIONER'S DEPARTMENT	
For salary and clerk hire, twenty-four thousand dollars Chapter 117, Section 19, R. S., and Chapter 144, Section 139, P. L. 1923.	\$24,000.00
For general office expenses, including verification of savings deposits, ten thousand eight hundred and forty dollars Chapter 52, Sec. 50, R. S., and Chapter 144, Section 139, P. L. 1923.	10,840.00
BOARD OF PRISON COMMISSIONERS	
For salary of state probation officer, two thousand five hun-	
dred dollars Chapter 72, P. L. 1919.	\$2,500.00
Salary of clerk, three hundred dollars Chapter 137, Section 29, R. S.	300.00
For per diem and expenses, one thousand seven hundred and forty-one dollars and sixty-four cents Chapter 195, P. L. 1917.	1,741.64
BOARD OF STATE ASSESSORS	

For salary and clerk hire, sixteen thousand dollars	\$16,000.00
Chapter 91, P. L. 1923.	
For general office expenses, seven thousand three hundred	
dollars	7,300.00
Chapter 91, P. L. 1923.	
For ascertaining value of wild lands, ten thousand dollars	10,000.00

CHARITABLE, BENEVOLENT AND EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS

For charitable, and benevolent institutions, for the care, support and medical and surgical treatment of certain persons, two hundred twelve thousand nine hundred dollars \$212,900.00

СНАР. 135

475

COMMISSIONER OF AGRICULTURE

For salary and clerk hire, thirty-two thousand five hundred	•
dollars Chapter 144, P. L. 1921.	\$32,500.00
For general office expenses, fifteen thousand dollars	15,000.00
Chapter 144, P. L. 1921.	
For division of plant industry, twenty thousand dollars	20,000.00
Chapter 38, R. S., and Chapter 64, P. L. 1919.	
For division of markets and shipping point inspections, eleven	
thousand dollars	11,000.00
Chapter 44, P. L. 1921, and Chapter 201, P. L. 1923.	
For division of inspections, twelve thousand dollars	12,000.00
Chapter 64, P. L. 1919.	
For division of animal industry, seventy-five thousand dollars	75,000.00
Chapter 35, R. S., and Chapter 150, P. L. 1919.	
For aid to agricultural societies and fairs, including Maine	
Seed Improvement Association, twenty-seven thousand	
eight hundred eighty dollars and forty-nine cents	27,880.49
P. L. 1927.	
For farmers' institutes and dairymen's conference, four thou-	
sand dollars	4,000.00
Chapter 34, Sec. 3, R. S.	
For certification of seed, ten thousand dollars	10,000.00
Chapter 62, P. L. 1923.	
For control and suppression of European corn borer, seven	
thousand five hundred dollars	7,500.00
Chapter 134, P. L. 1923 and Chapter 11, Res. 1925.	
For the study and control of the fruit or blueberry fly in	
Maine, five thousand dollars	5,000.00
Chapter 17, Res. 1925.	

COMMISSIONERS OF PHARMACY

For per diem and expenses, one thousand dollars \$1,000.00 Chapter 117, Sec. 52, R. S.

COMMISSIONERS OF UNIFORM LEGISLATION

For conference of commissioners and expenses of attending national conference, five hundred dollars \$500.00 Chapter 138, P. L. 1895.

CHAP. 135

COUNTY ATTORNEYS

For Androscoggin county, fifteen hundred dollars	\$1,500.00
•·	
For Aroostook county, fifteen hundred dollars	1,500.00
For Cumberland county, two thousand four hundred dollars	2,400.00
For Franklin county, seven hundred fifty dollars	750.00
For Hancock county, one thousand two hundred dollars	1,200.00
For Kennebec county, fourteen hundred dollars	1,400.00
For Knox county, eight hundred dollars	800.00
For Lincoln county, seven hundred dollars	700.00
For Oxford county, twelve hundred dollars	1,200.00
For Penobscot county, eighteen hundred dollars	1,800.00
For Piscataquis county, seven hundred dollars	700.00
For Sagadahoc county, one thousand dollars	1,000.00
For Somerset county, twelve hundred dollars	1,200.00
For Waldo county, five hundred dollars	500.00
For Washington county, nine hundred dollars	900.00
For York county, sixteen hundred dollars	1,600.00
For assistant county attorney, Androscoggin county, eight	
hundred dollars	800.00
For assistant county attorney, Cumberland county, sixteen	
hundred dollars	1,600.00
Chapters 149, 150 and 206, P. L. 1925, and P. L. 1927.	

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY

For salary and clerk hire, seven thousand seven hundred	
dollars	\$7,700.00
Chapter 231, P. L. 1919.	
For general office expenses, three thousand four hundred and	
fifty dollars	3,450.00
Chapter 231, P. L. 1919.	

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT

For salary and clerk hire, twenty-six thousand five hundred	
dollars	\$26,500.00
Chapter 117, Sec. 1-4, R. S.	
For general office expenses, nine thousand dollars	9,000.00
For pay-roll of council and visiting committees, nine thousand	
five hundred dollars	9,500.00
Chapter 117, Sec. 3, R. S.	
For contingent fund of the governor and council, fifteen thou-	
sand dollars	15,000.00

APPROPRIATION ACT, 1927-28.	477
	CHAP. 135
For examination and commitment of insane state beneficiaries, five hundred dollars	500.00
Chapter 145, Sec. 29, R. S., and Chapter 232, P. L. 1919. For support of paupers and for other dependent persons, one hundred thirty-five thousand dollars Chapter 29, R. S.	135,000.00
For support of needy blind residents of Maine, one hundred thousand dollars Chapter 300, P. L. 1917, and Chapter 72, P. L. 1921.	100,000.00
For education of the blind, eight thousand dollars Chapter 16, Sec. 147, R. S.	8,000.00
For burial expenses of soldiers, sailors and widows of sol- diers and sailors, six thousand dollars Chapter 97, P. L. 1919.	6,000.00
For retiring and pensioning state employees, five thousand dollars	5,000.00
Chapter 38, P. L. 1919 and Chapter 199, P. L. 1923. For expenses in pardon hearings, five hundred dollars Chapter 140, Sec. 1, R. S.	500.00
 For old military reservations and care of old forts, five thousand dollars For special pensions, one thousand two hundred dollars Chapter 59, Res. 1917, Chapter 55, Res. 1919, Chapter 67, 	5,000.00 1,200.00
Res. 1923, Res. 1927. For compilation and publication of data concerning the re- sources of the state, fifty thousand dollars Res. 1927.	50,000.00
FOREST COMMISSIONER	
For salaries and clerk hire, three thousand dollars Chapter 117, Sec. 24, R. S.	\$3,000.00
For general office expenses, two thousand five hundred dollars For administration of public lands, five hundred dollars Chapter 8, Sec. 6-7, R. S.	2;500.00 500,00
For control of white pine blister rust, six thousand two hun- dred and fifty dollars Chapter 178, P. L. 1917.	б,250.00
For state forest nursery, one thousand dollars For purchase of land and general forestry purposes, ten thou-	1,000.00
sand dollars Chapter 43, P. L. 1919.	10,000.00
For public instruction in forestry, ten thousand dollars	

Chapter 8, Sec. 56, R. S.

CHAP. 135

INDUSTRIAL ACCIDENT COMMISSION

Chapter and P. I. rear	
Chapter 222, P. L. 1921.	
For general office expenses, seven thousand seven hundred dollars Chapter 222, P. L. 1921.	7,700.00
INLAND FISH AND GAME COMMISSION	
For salary and clerk hire, fifteen thousand five hundred dollars \$ Res. 1927.	\$15,500.00
For general office expenses, seven thousand dollars Res. 1927.	7,000.00
For fish hatcheries, protection of game, etc., one hundred and	
fifty-five thousand dollars I For feeding pools at fish hatcheries, seven thousand five hun-	155,000.00
dred dollars INSURANCE COMMISSIONER	7,500.00
For salary and clerk hire, eleven thousand dollars \$ Chapter 117, Sec. 18, R. S.	\$11,000.00
For general office expenses, three thousand five hundred	
dollars Chapter 270, P. L. 1917.	3,500.00
MAINE STATE LIBRARY	
For salary and clerk hire, sixteen thousand dollars \$ Chapter 117, Sec. 23, R. S.	\$16,000.00
For maintenance and general office expenses, eight thousand five hundred dollars Chapter 3, Sec. 1-18, R. S.	8,500.00
For reports of judicial decisions, two thousand five hundred	
dollars Chapter 82, Sec. 75-78, R. S.	2,500.00
For traveling libraries, six thousand five hundred dollars Chapter 2, Sec. 10-12, R. S.	6,500.00
For donations for founding free public libraries, two hundred	
dollars	200.00
Chapter 4, Sec. 81, R. S.	
For stipends for free public libraries, twelve thousand six hundred and fifty dollars Chapter 212 P L 1017	12,650.00

APPROPRIATION	ACT,	1927 - 28.
---------------	------	------------

479

	CHAP. 135	
For ancient vital statistics, one thousand dollars Chapter 64, Sec. 42, R. S.	1,000.00	
For purchase of "Music and Musicians of Maine," fifteen hun-		
dred dollars	1,500.00	
Chapter 104, Res. 1927.		
For the purchase of seventy-five copies of "Matinicus Isle, Its		
Story and Its People," three hundred dollars	300.00	
Chapter 60, Res. 1927.		
For the purchase of one hundred and fifty copies of "Ells-		
worth, Maine; An History," six hundred dollars	600.00	
Chapter 61, Res. 1927.		
For the purchase of one hundred and twenty-five copies of the		
history of the town of Dresden, one thousand dollars	I,000.00	
Chapter 63, Res. 1927.		
For the purchase of one hundred and fifty copies of "Two		
American Pioneers," four hundred and fifty dollars	450.00	
Chapter 64, Res. 1927.		
For the purchase of "Maine Physicians Members of the Mas-		
sachusetts Medical Society at the Separation," five hundred		
dollars	500.00	
Chapter 100, Res. 1927.		
For the purchase of two hundred and fifty copies of "Port-		
land by the Sea," five hundred dollars	500.00	
Chapter 105, Res. 1927.	•	
For the purchase of one hundred copies of "Province and		
Court Records of Maine, 1638-1668"	1,000.00	
Chapter 106, Res. 1927.		
MISCELLANEOUS		
For property exempt from taxation, two thousand dollars	\$2,000.00	
Chapter 10, Sec. 6, R. S.	7-,	

For railroad and telegraph tax, one hundred and fifty thousand dollars 150,000.00 Chapter 9, Sec. 26, R. S. Damage by dogs, etc., thirty-five thousand dollars 35,000.00 Chapter 4, Sec. 112, R. S.

For Department of Maine Grand Army of the Republic, one thousand dollars 1,000.00 Chapter 122, Res. 1927.

For St. Louis Home for Boys at West Scarborough, two thou-
sand five hundred dollars2,500.00Res. 1927.2,500.00

APPROPRIATION	ACT,	1927 - 28.
---------------	------	------------

480 APPROPRIATION ACT, 1927-28.	
СНАР. 135	
For the two hundredth anniversary of Lovewells Pond Res. 1927.	500.00
For Opportunity Farm for assistance in obtaining a supply of pure water	
For payment of certain deficiencies, twenty-five thousand	2,500.00
twenty-two dollars and sixteen cents Res. 1927.	25,022.16
For procuring testimonials for marking unmarked graves of soldiers of the Revolutionary War, six hundred dollars	боо.оо
Res. 1927.	
For combined immigration and customs office at Madawaska, Maine, five thousand five hundred dollars Res. 1927.	5,500.00
For an airport at Camp Keyes, Augusta, three thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars Res. 1927.	3,750.00
	·
PASSAMAQUODDY TRIBE OF INDIANS	
For general expenses at Pleasant Point, eighteen thousand dollars	\$18,000.00
Chapter 14, R. S., and Chapter 72, Res. 1927. For general expenses at Peter Dana's Point, eight thousand dollars	8,000.00
Chapter 14, R. S., and Chapter 71, Res. 1927.	
PENOBSCOT TRIBE OF INDIANS	
For general expenses, twenty-seven thousand and thirty-five dollars and fifty-five cents Chapter 14, R. S., and Chapter 93, Res. 1927.	\$27,035.55
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION	
For salaries and clerk hire, fifty thousand dollars Chapter 55, R. S.	\$50,000.00
For general office expenses, including the removal of obstruc- tions at grade crossings, twenty thousand five hundred	· .
dollars For hydrographic and geological surveys, fifteen thousand	20,500.00

For aid to navigation, one thousand two hundred and fifty

For grade crossings, ten thousand dollars

dollars

dollars

15,000.00

1,250.00 10,000.00

APPROPRIATION ACT, 1927-28.	481 CHAP. 135
SEA AND SHORE FISHERIES	•
For salaries and clerk hire, five thousand dollars Chapter 293, P. L. 1917.	\$5,000.00
For general office expenses, three thousand dollars Chapter 45, R. S.	3,000.00
For pay and expenses of wardens, forty thousand dollars Chapter 45, R. S.	40,000.00
For purchase of seed lobsters, seventeen thousand dollars Chapter 45, R. S.	1 7,000. 00
For propagation of shell fish, two thousand five hundred dollars Chapter 45, Sec. 64, R. S.	2,500.00

SECRETARY OF STATE

For salary and clerk hire, thirteen thousand seven hundred	
dollars	\$13,700.00
Chapter 117, Sec. 15, R. S.	
For general office expenses, three thousand five hundred dol-	
lars	3,500.00
For advertising franchise tax, one thousand two hundred dol-	
lars	1,200.00
Chapter 9, Sec. 23, R. S.	
For expenses of primary election, thirteen thousand five hun-	•
dred dollars	13,500.00
Chapter 6, R. S.	
For ballot boxes for towns, one hundred dollars	100.00
Chapter 7, Sec. 31, R. S.	
For special election, eight thousand dollars	8,000.00
Mezzanine balcony, one thousand dollars	1,000.00

STATE AUDITOR'S DEPARTMENT

For salary and clerk hire, twenty-eight thousand dollars	\$28,000.00
Chapter 199, P. L. 1917.	and the second sec
For general office expenses, six thousand dollars	б,000.00

STATE BOARD OF ARBITRATION AND CONCILIATION

For per diem and	expenses, two	hundred	dollars	\$200.00
Chapter 117, Se	c. 35, R. S.			

CHAP. 135

STATE BOARD OF CHARITIES AND CORRECTIONS

For salary and clerk hire, ten thousand dollars Chapter 147, R. S.	\$10,000.00		
For general office expenses, seven thousand five hundred dol- lars Chapter 147, R. S.	7,500.00		
For board and care of neglected children, two hundred fifty thousand dollars Chapter 171, P. L. 1919.	250,000.00		
For aid to mothers with dependent children, one hundred thousand dollars Chapter 222, P. L. 1917.	100,000.00		
STATE COMMISSIONER OF EDUCATION			
For salary and clerk hire, twenty-eight thousand dollars Chapter 117, Sec. 20, R. S.	\$28,000.00		
For general office expenses, fourteen thousand dollars Chapter 197, P. L. 1917.	14,000.00		
For superintendence of towns comprising school unions, one	0		

For salary and clerk hire, twenty-eight thousand dollars	\$28,000.00
Chapter 117, Sec. 20, R. S.	
For general office expenses, fourteen thousand dollars	14,000.00
Chapter 197, P. L. 1917.	
For superintendence of towns comprising school unions, one	
hundred and eighty thousand dollars	180,000.00
Chapter 16, Sec. 55-62, R. S.	
For aid to academies, twenty-four thousand dollars	24,000.00
Chapter 16, Sec. 98-100, R. S.	
For summer schools, ten thousand dollars	10,000.00
Chapter 188, Res. 1921.	
For schooling of children in unorganized townships, thirty-	
eight thousand dollars	38,000.00
Chapter 16, Sec. 113-119, R. S.	
For state certification of teachers, one thousand dollars	1,000.00
Chapter 45, P. L. 1919.	
For teachers' meetings, three thousand five hundred dollars	3,500.00
Chapter 60, P. L. 1917.	
For normal schools and training school, two hundred thou-	
sand dollars	200,000.00
Chapter 16, Sec. 143, R. S.	
For normal school upkeep and extensions, sixty thousand	
dollars	60,000.00
For pensions for retired teachers, eighty-seven thousand dol-	
lars	87,000.00
Chapter 16, Sec. 169-177, R. S.	•
For training rural teachers, thirty-one thousand dollars	31,000.00
Chapter 51, P. L. 1010.	-

APPROPRIATION ACT, 1927-28.	483 CHAP. 135
For interest on trust funds, five hundred and ninety dollars	590.00
For vocational education, twenty thousand dollars	20,000.00
For registration of teachers, five hundred dollars	500.00
For state school fund, one million, nine hundred seventy-three thousand five hundred fifty-five dollars and sixty-seven	-
cents P. L. 1921.	1,973,555.67
For interest on lands reserved, thirty-six thousand dollars Chapter 8, Sec. 21, R. S.	36,000.00
For Katherine H. Mara, for state pension, three hundred dollars	200.00
Chapter 41, Res. 1925.	300.00
For several academies, institutes and seminaries and colleges for maintenance, repairs and improvements, seventy-one thousand nine hundred dollars	71,900.00
Res. 1927.	
STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH	· · ·
For salary and clerk hire, thirty-eight thousand dollars Chapter 197, P. L. 1917.	\$38,000.00
For general office expenses, twenty thousand dollars Chapter 197, P. L. 1917.	20,000.00
For district health centers, thirty-eight thousand dollars Chapter 172, P. L. 1919.	38,000.00
For venereal diseases, fourteen thousand dollars Chapter 301, P. L. 1917.	14,000.00
For maternity and child welfare work, ten thousand dollars For Aroostook Test Laboratory, Caribou, two thousand five	10,000.00
hundred dollars Chapter 75, Res. 1927.	2,500.00
For aid of typhoid carriers, three thousand dollars Chapter 102, Res. 1927.	3,000.00

STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION

For improvement of state roads, three hundred thousand	
dollars	\$300,000.00
Chapter 258, Sec. 4, P. L. 1917.	
For mill tax highway fund, seven hundred twenty-four thou-	

sand nine hundred and thirty-eight dollars and thirty cents 724,938.30 Chapter 258, P. L. 1917.

CHAP. 135

STATE HISTORIAN

For expenses of historian, five hundred dollars	\$500.00
	10
STATE PARK COMMISSION	<u>е</u> р 222 22
For maintenance and improvements, two thousand dollars Chapter 57, P. & S. Laws 1911.	\$2,000.00
SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC BUILDING	S
For salary and wages, thirty-nine thousand dollars Chapter 117, Sec. 27, R. S. For maintenance and improvements, forty-one thousand dol-	\$39,000.00
lars	41,000.00
Chapter 2, Sec. 27, R. S.	
SUPREME JUDICIAL AND SUPERIOR COUR	TS
For salaries, one hundred eighteen thousand seven hundred dollars Chapter 117, Sec. 5-9, R. S.	\$118,700.00
For retired justices, twenty thousand five hundred dollars Chapter 117, Sec. 57, R. S., Chapter 226, P. L. 1919, Chap- ter 47, P. L. 1923.	20,500.00
For expenses of law courts, two thousand one hundred and	
fifty dollars Chapter 2, Sec. 45, R. S., Chapter 87, P. L. 1921.	2,150.00
For clerks of law courts, one thousand five hundred dollars Chapter 82, Sec. 45, R. S.	1,500.00
For expenses of justices, five thousand three hundred dollars Chapter 117, Sec. 5, R. S., Chapter 87, P. L. 1921.	5,300.00
For stationery, postage, telephone, etc., one thousand dollars Chapter 170, P. L. 1917, Chapter 87, P. L. 1921.	1,000.00
Expenses active retired justices	500.00
TREASURER OF STATE	
For salary and clerk hire, eighteen thousand five hundred dollars Chapter 196, P. L. 1917.	\$18,500.00
For general office expenses, eight thousand dollars	8,000.00
For interest on bonded debt, twelve thousand dollars Chapter 308, P. L. 1889.	12,000.00
For accrued interest on State Pier bonds, forty-six thousand dollars	46,000.00

485 CHAP. 135

TRUSTEES

For hospital trustees, per diem and expenses, four thousand	
dollars	\$4,000.00
For trustees of juvenile institutions, per diem and expenses,	
one thousand two hundred and fifty dollars	1,250.00
For trustees of tuberculosis sanatoriums, per diem and ex-	
penses, two thousand five hundred dollars	2,500.00
For trustees of University of Maine, fifteen hundred dollars	1,500.00

WAR BOND SINKING FUND

One mill on the state valuation, seven hundred twenty-four	
thousand nine hundred thirty-eight dollars and thirty cents	\$724,938.30
Chapter 221, P. L. 1921.	

AUGUSTA STATE HOSPITAL

For personal services, one hundred fifty-seven thousand three	
hundred and forty dollars	\$157,340.00
Res. 1927, and Chapter 145, Sec. 15, R. S.	
For maintenance, one hundred ninety thousand five hundred	
dollars	190,500.00
Res. 1927, and Chapter 145, Sec. 20, R. S.	
For repairs and equipment, forty-nine thousand eight hun-	
dred dollars	49,800.00
Res. 1927.	
For interest on Robie trust fund, one hundred and sixty	
dollars	160.00
Res. 1927.	
For interest on Joseph H. Williams legacy, forty dollars	40.00
Res. 1927.	•
For interest on Helen A. Gilman legacy, fifty dollars	50.00
Res. 1927.	

BANGOR STATE HOSPITAL

For personal services, one hundred and ten thousand dollars	\$110,000.00
Chapter 145, Sec. 15, R. S., and Res. 1927.	
For maintenance, one hundred forty-two thousand three hun-	
dred and eighty-four dollars and fifty-six cents	142,384.56
Chapter 145, Sec. 20, R. S., and Res. 1927.	
For repairs and equipment, fifty thousand dollars	50,000.00
Res. 1927.	

486

СНАР. 135	
For interest on Robie amusement fund, one hundred and sixty dollars Res. 1927.	160.00
BATH MILITARY AND NAVAL ORPHAN ASY	LUM
For personal services, eight thousand dollars Res. 1927.	\$8,000.00
For maintenance, fifteen thousand dollars P. & S. Laws 1866, Chapter , Res. 1927.	15,000.00
For repairs and equipment, four thousand eight hundred and eighty-four dollars Res. 1927.	4,884.00
MAINE SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF	
For personal services, thirty thousand dollars Res. 1927.	\$30,000.00
For maintenance, nineteen thousand dollars P. & S. Laws 1897, Res. 1927.	19,000.00
For repairs and equipment, five thousand five hundred dollars Res. 1927.	5,500.00
For installation of sprinkler system and other improvements, six thousand dollars Res. 1927.	6,000.00
MAINE STATE PRISON	
For personal services, fifty-two thousand dollars Chapter 142, Sec. 18, R. S., Chapter , Res. 1927.	\$52,000.00
For maintenance, twenty-eight thousand dollars Chapter 142, Sec. 18, R. S., and Res. 1927.	28,000.00
For permanent improvements, two thousand dollars Res. 1927.	2,000.00
For retiring and pensioning prison officials, two thousand two hundred and fifty dollars	• 2,250.00
POWNAL STATE SCHOOL	
For personal services, eighty-two thousand five hundred dol- lars	\$82,500.00

Chapter 103, Res. 1927.

For maintenance, one hundred thirteen thousand five hundred dollars 113,500.00

Chapter 145, R. S., and Chapter 103, Res. 1927.

	•
APPROPRIATION ACT, 1927-28.	487 CHAP. 135
For repairs and equipment, forty-nine thousand five hundred and twenty-five dollars Chapter 103, Res. 1927.	49,525.00
CENTRAL MAINE SANATORIUM	
For personal services, forty-four thousand dollars Chapter 139, Res. 1927.	\$44,000.00
For maintenance, eighty-eight thousand dollars Chapter 146, R. S., and Chapter 139, Res. 1927.	88,000.00
For repairs and equipment, fourteen thousand dollars Chapter 139, Res. 1927.	14,000.00
NORTHERN MAINE SANATORIUM	•
For personal services, thirty-four thousand five hundred dol- lars	\$34,500.00
Chapter 146, Sec. 1, R. S., and Chapter 138, Res. 1927. For maintenance, sixty thousand dollars Chapter 146, Sec. 1, R. S., and Chapter 138, Res. 1927.	60,000.00
For repairs and equipment, eight thousand five hundred dol-	0 444 44
lars Chapter 138, Res. 1927.	8,500.00
WESTERN MAINE SANATORIUM	
For personal services, forty-eight thousand five hundred dol- lars Chapter 137, Res. 1927.	\$48,500.00
For maintenance, seventy thousand dollars Chapter 146, Sec. 1, R. S., and Chapter 137, Res. 1927.	70,000.00

For repairs and equipment, sixteen thousand five hundred dollars

Chapter 137, Res. 1927.

For construction of a water tank, three thousand five hundred dollars

Chapter 137, Res. 1927.

STATE REFORMATORY FOR MEN

16,500.00

3,500.00

For personal services, twenty thousand dollars	\$20,000.00
Res. 1927.	•
For maintenance, twenty-eight thousand dollars	28,000.00
Chapter 182, P. L. 1919, and Res. 1927.	,

APPROPRIATION A	СТ, 1	1927-28.
-----------------	-------	----------

СНАР. 135

488

For repairs an	d equipment,	ten thousand	dollars	10,000.00
Res. 1927.	•			

STATE REFORMATORY FOR WOMEN

For personal services, nineteen thousand dollars Res. 1927.	\$19,000.00
For maintenance, twenty-eight thousand three hundred dol- lars Res. 1927.	28,300.00
For repairs and equipment, ten thousand dollars Res. 1927.	10,000.00
STATE SCHOOL FOR BOYS	
For personal services, nineteen thousand five hundred dollars Res. 1927.	\$19,500.00
For maintenance, thirty-six thousand dollars Chapter 144, R. S., and Res. 1927.	36,000.00
For repairs and equipment, eleven thousand dollars Res. 1927.	11,000.00
For repairs to Farrington Cottage Res. 1927.	1,500.00
For interest on Isaac Sanford legacy, forty-two dollars Res. 1927.	42.00
STATE SCHOOL FOR GIRLS	
For personal services, twenty-five thousand dollars Res. 1927.	\$25,000.00
For maintenance, forty-two thousand dollars Chapter 144, R. S., and Res. 1927.	42,000.00
For repairs and equipment, thirteen thousand dollars Res. 1927.	13,000.00
For interest on trust funds, five hundred and forty dollars and ninety-six cents Chapter 144, R. S., and Res. 1927.	540.96
For purchase of real estate, eight hundred dollars Res. 1927.	800.00

UNIVERSITY OF MAINE

F	or	maintena	.nce	and	repairs	and	equipment,	four	hundred	
	an	d twenty	tho	usano	l dollars					\$420,000.00
	Re	es. 1027.								

	460	
APPROPRIATION ACT, 1927-28.	489	
	CHAP. 135	
For scientific investigation in agriculture, Aroostook county,		
five thousand dollars	5,000.00	
Chapter 42, Res. 1927.		
For Highmoor farm, five thousand dollars	5,000.00	
Chapter 45, Res. 1927.		
For animal husbandry, five thousand dollars	5,000.00	
Chapter 43, Res. 1927.		
For co-operative agriculture, forty-nine thousand two hun-	_	
dred and seventeen dollars and seventy-six cents	49,217.76	
Chapter 52, Res. 1927.		
For Maine Agricultural Experiment Station, twenty thousand		
dollars	20,000.00	
Chapter 44, Res. 1927.		
CLAIMS		
For Beatrice M. Holmes, of Cutler, for state aid	\$368.50	
Chap. 1, Res. 1927.	+00	
For Lincoln County Fair Association for the state stipend		
for nineteen hundred and twenty-two	145.23	
Chap. 3, Res. 1927.	10 0	
For the Town of Lincoln for reimbursement of support of		
Virginia Brewer	103.59	
Chap. 4, Res. 1927.	0.05	
For the Town of Bar Harbor to reimburse it for support of		•
Ida M. Bates, state pauper	1,035.50	
Chap. 5, Res. 1927.		
For Henry Moore for breaking and shoveling snow in unor-		
ganized territory, winter of nineteen hundred twenty-two		
and nineteen hundred and twenty-three	77.50	
Chap. 6, Res. 1927.	// 5	
For the Cornish Agricultural Association for stipend for		
nineteen hundred and twenty-two	256.47	
Chap. 7, Res. 1927.	5 17	
For the Town of Cornish to reimburse it for the support of		
Nahum Littlefield and wife, state paupers	209.20	
Chap. 8, Res. 1927.	7	
For the Town of Berwick to reimburse it for support of		
George Perry, state pauper	435.22	
Chap. 9, Res. 1927.	100	
For the Town of Garland for sum paid H. E. Rowe for one		
lamb killed by dogs	15.00	
Chap. 10, Res. 1927.	č	

CHAP. 135	
For the Town of Connor for interest on school fund	364.37
Chap. 11, Res. 1927.	
For the Town of New Sweden for interest on school fund	109.77
Chap. 12, Res. 1927.	
For the Town of Oakfield for interest on school fund	44.97
Chap. 13, Res. 1927.	•
For the Town of Vanceboro to reimburse it for money ex-	
pended for support of Otis L. Crocker, state pauper	84.00
Chap. 14, Res. 1927.	
For the Town of Portage Lake to reimburse it for assistance	
furnished the family of Levite Dumond, state pauper	65.17
For the Town of Sangerville for assistance furnished Fred E.	
White, state pauper, in nineteen hundred and twenty-three	73.14
Chap. 16, Res. 1927.	
For Knox Publishing Company, Rockland, for reimburse-	
ment of primary advertising in nineteen hundred and twen-	
ty-four	33.00
Chap. 17, Res. 1927.	•
For Ariel Victor Colby and Charlotte May Colby, minor chil-	
dren of Victor Colby, on account of death of Victor Colby	
by accident on the Dexter State Road, June twenty-two,	
nineteen hundred and twenty-three	3,000.00
Chap. 18, Res. 1927.	
For the Town of Durham for reimbursement for deficit in	
tax refund for nineteen hundred and twenty-three	110.44
Chap. 19, Res. 1927.	
For the Town of Presque Isle to reimburse it for money ex-	
pended for support of Noel Bear, Indian	325.00
Chap. 20, Res. 1927.	
For Raymond Smith, of Stillwater, for twenty-one sheep	
killed by dogs in nineteen hundred and twenty-one and	
nineteen hundred and twenty-two	157.50
Chap. 21, Res. 1927.	
For the Town of Kingman for reimbursement for supplies	
furnished Ed. Priest, state pauper	321.50
Chap. 22, Res. 1927.	
For the Town of Rumford to reimburse it for aid to a state	
pauper, William Fernald	463.23
Chap. 23, Res. 1927.	
For the Town of Oakland to reimburse it for aid furnished	
to the family of Harry Sabine, a state pauper	1,052.26
Chap. 24, Res. 1927.	

APPROPRIATION ACT, 1927-28. 491CHAP. 135 For the Town of Thomaston for fire hose destroyed by fire at the state prison in nineteen hundred and twenty-three 500.00 Chap. 25, Res. 1927. For the Town of Island Falls, reimbursement for support of Melvin Mulligan, state pauper 788.40 Chap. 26, Res. 1927. For the Town of Presque Isle to reimburse it for money expended for support of Mitchell Bear, Indian 561.04 Chap. 27, Res. 1927. For Ward W. Wescott of Ellsworth, for partial reimbursement for expenditures in proceedings brought against him for his removal from his office of sheriff of Hancock county 1,178.00 Chap. 31, Res. 1927. For the Town of Athens for reimbursement for sheep killed by dogs 101.00 Chap. 33, Res. 1927. For Mrs. Daniel Jewett 285.00 Chap. 34, Res. 1927. For the City of Bath for support of William A. Griffin, a former resident of Malaga Island 266.95 Chap. 35, Res. 1927. For the Town of Lincoln for support of state paupers 37.50 Chap. 36, Res. 1927. For the Town of Yarmouth 134.30 Chap. 37, Res. 1927. For the Biddeford & Saco Railroad Company for over-payments on taxes 296.44 Chap. 38, Res. 1927. For the Town of Abbot for reimbursement of moneys expended for the support of Scott W. Pierce and family 2,999.47 Chap. 39, Res. 1927. For the Town of Washburn for support of George H. Inman, a state pauper 58.50 Chap. 40, Res. 1927. For the Town of Smyrna for support of John Pomerov, a Civil War veteran 1,545.00 Chap. 48. Res. 1927. For Clifford T. Kennedy of Vanceboro, for reimbursement for expenditures for civil suit brought against him 592.88 Chap. 49, Res. 1927. For Joseph L. Paquin, for salary as Secretary of the Board

of Prison Commissioners 600.00 Chap. 62, Res. 1927.

492	APPROPRIATION ACT, 1927-28	
CHAP. 135		
For the Town of N		45.00
Chap. 68, Res. 19		
mail	or reimbursement for checks lost in the	. 58.71
Chap. 69, Res. 19	27	. 50.71
	f Belfast for reimbursement for amount	
paid the state for	dog tax, for which no refund was made	64.89
_ Chap. 92, Res. 19:	•	
	nerryfield, in the county of Washington,	
	for moneys expended in defense of three	
actions at law bro		1,033.59
Chap. 101, Res. 10	· ·	
	ngman for support of Ed. Priest, a state	
pauper		53.74
Chap. 107, Res. 19		
	licox of Caribou compensating her for	
personal injuries		4,000.00
Chap. 109, Res. 19		
	rland for support of George Savoy	1,898.70
Chap. 110, Res. 10		
	dway, for reimbursement of amount ex-	
=	e and maintenance of Martin Reardon	624.50
Chap. 112, Res. 10	•	
For Mrs. Blanche M.		303.00
Chap. 113, Res. 10	-	
For William H. Hall	-	285.85
Chap. 114, Res. 10		_
	lo for support of a state pauper	287.50
Chap. 115, Res. 19	-	< 00
	ity for support of a state pauper	690.88
Chap. 116, Res. 19		-
	lyrna for support of a state pauper	230.64
Chap. 117, Res. 19		
	Whitefield, for reimbursement for sheep	0
killed by dogs		87,00
Chap. 118, Res. 19		
-	agor for support of Oscar L. Morrill, a	
state pauper		334.95
Chap. 119, Res. 19		
	e for support of Oliver T. Lyons, a state	L0 C-
pauper		78.60
Chap. 120, Res. 19	J ² /	

APPROPRIATION ACT, 1927-28.	493 CHAP. 135
For Mary A. Stevens, for personal injuries due to defect in a building of the property of the state of Maine Chap. 121, Res. 1927.	1,000.00
For the City of Bangor for support and burial expenses of Maud Ward, a state pauper •	410.00
Chap. 123, Res. 1927. For the City of Bangor for support of Richard Googins, a state pauper	844.13
Chap. 124, Res. 1927. For the Town of Danforth for support of Isaac Paul and family, Indians	34.00
Chap. 125, Res. 1927. For the Town of Island Falls for money paid to the family of Josiah H. Hunt, a soldier of the World War	615.00
Chap. 126, Res. 1927. For the City of Bangor for support of Thomas Burns, a state pauper Chap. 127, Res. 1927.	199.02
For the Town of Lebanon for support of Mary Mawson and child, state paupers	95.00
Chap. 128, Res. 1927. For the Town of Machiasport for medical expenses of Indians Chap. 129, Res. 1927.	34.45
For the Town of Richmond for support of Arthur H. Weeks and family, state paupers Chap. 130, Res. 1927.	58.00
For the City of Old Town for support of George Loring and family, Indians Chap. 131, Res. 1927.	306.41
For the City of Old Town for support of Joseph Pelkey, a state pauper Chap. 132, Res. 1927.	55.00
For the Town of Vanceboro for support of Otis L. Crocker, a state pauper Chap. 133, Res. 1927.	731:64
For the Town of Kingman for support of Thomas Robichaud, a state pauper Chap. 134, Res. 1927.	2,561.14
For Reed Plantation for support of a state pauper Chap. 135, Res. 1927.	425.05

СНАР. 135	
For Elliottsville Plantation for support of John Lynch, a state	
pauper	580.65
Chap. 140, Res. 1927.	
For the Town of Oakland for money paid for mothers' aid	480.00
Chap. 141, Res. 1927.	
For the Town of Sherman to assist in support of pauper	250.00
Chap. 145, Res. 1927.	
For Frank Tozier for reimbursement for money expended	
while working as constable in smallpox quarantine	50.00
Chap. 147.	5
For the Town of Littleton for care and burial expenses of	
Arthur Berube, or Burby, a Spanish War veteran having	
no settlement in the state	237.50
Chap. 148, Res. 1927.	-37.30
For the County of Somerset, for reimbursement for expenses	
incurred in the sickness and death of John Stewart	220.00
Chap. 149, Res. 1927.	
For the Town of Phippsburg for burial expenses of the child	
of John Murphy, Jr., a former resident of Malaga Island	26.00
Chap. 150, Res. 1927.	20100
For the South Kennebec Agricultural Society	100.00
Chap. 152, Res. 1927.	100.00
For the Town of Castine, for reimbursement of money paid	
• out for care of state paupers	566.70
Chap. 154, Res. 1927.	500.70
For the Town of Anson	189.70
Chap. 155, Res. 1927.	109.70
For Arthur L. Thayer, of Bangor, for use of his private car	
while Chairman of the Maine Industrial Accident Commis-	
sion	370.76
Chap. 156, Res. 1927.	5/0./4
For George E. Sparrow, of Pittston, for reimbursement for	
damage done his fowl by foxes	34.00
Chap. 157, Res. 1927.	54.00
For the Town of Prentiss for poultry killed by dogs	1,016.15
Res. 1927.	1,010.15
For Olmstead Bros., landscape architects	300.00
Res. 1927.	300.00
For Mrs. Katie Jasseman of Monroe for damages	3,000.00
Res. 1927.	3,000.00
For Lloyd F. Sewall of Bangor	630.85
Res. 1927.	0,00,00

APPROPRIATION ACT, 1928-29.	495 CHAP. 136
For Malcolm B. O'Brien for labor performed for the state Res. 1927.	213.92
For the Town of Kennebunkport for caring for James Ford Res. 1927.	1,500.00
For George Grant for personal injuries in collision with a moose Res. 1927.	1,100.00
For the Town of Hiram, refund of taxes paid Res. 1927.	918.00
For the Town of Webster for support of Paul Pomeroy and wife Res. 1927.	74.96
For the Town of Caribou for money expended in defending actions at law Res. 1927.	448.76
For the Town of New Vineyard for sheep killed by bears Res. 1927.	65.00
For Bath Water District, a public municipal corporation lo- cated at Bath, in the county of Sagadahoc Res. 1927.	5,000.00
For Augustus A. Gilbert for cow shot by hunter Res. 1927.	50.00
For George H. Havey and Bradbury Smith to reimburse them for loss under highway contract Res. 1927.	7,000.00
For the reimbursement of the Town of Phippsburg	900.00
Res. 1927. Amounting to the sum of nine million five hundred sixty- seven thousand six hundred and fifty dollars and seventy-	
seven cents \$ Approved April 16, 1927.	9,567,650.77

Chapter 136.

An Act to Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of the Government and for Other Purposes for the Year from July First, Nineteen Hundred and Twentyeight to June Thirtieth, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-nine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriations July 1, 1928 to June 30, 1929. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves of the legislature requiring the payment of moneys from the state treasury, and also to provide for the necessary